
 

 

October 08, 2013 
 
Harry C. LaBonde, Jr., P.E., Director 
Wyoming Water Development Commission 
6920 Yellowtail Road 
Cheyenne, WY  82002 

RE: GILLETTE MADISON PIPELINE JOINT BONDING PROJECT (06EN40) 
 PHASE III REHABILITATION – DEEP GROUND ANODES 

WWDC Level III Reversion Date Extension Request 

Mr. LaBonde, 

 The City of Gillette respectfully requests an Amendment to the WWDC Project Agreement 
for the above referenced project to extend the reversion date by one year - from July 1, 2014 to 
July 1, 2015.  This time extension is necessary to complete the last phase of this multi-year, multi-
contract project. 

 We do not anticipate the need to increase the overall project budget.  At this time, we 
believe we have ample budget available to complete the project. 

 Currently, DOWL HKM and Rust-Not Corrosion Control Services (Rust-Not) are finalizing the 
engineering design documents to complete the installation of seven (7) deep ground anode beds 
that will provide cathodic protection to our existing 30-inch Madison Transmission Pipeline.  We 
expect to wrap-up our final easements and begin advertisement for bids in the first quarter of 2014.  
Unfortunately, we do not believe we will be able to complete the construction before the WWDC 
Project Agreement Reversion Date of July 1, 2014. 

 Our Phase II Internal Joint Bonding Project and our separate Phase III Deep Ground Anode 
Bed Project have taken longer than expected for the following reasons: 

1. Upon completion of the Phase I “External” Joint Bonding Project and subsequent “Internal 
Pilot Study” in late 2009, the City contracted with DOWL HKM and Rust-Not to complete the 
Phase II “Internal” Joint Bonding design.  Bid Documents were prepared and the project was 
publicly advertised.  Garney Wyoming Inc. was the contractor selected to perform the work.  
Garney successfully completed the Phase II “Internal” Rehabilitation (Internal Joint Bonding) 
during the winter of 2010/2011.  After a very wet spring, Garney completed the final 
reclamation and the project was accepted by the City in August 2011. 

2. Shortly after the Phase II Internal Joint Bonding Project was complete, DOWL HKM and Rust-
Not completed the record drawings and electric continuity testing.  Final recommendations 
for the Phase III Deep Ground Anode Design were provided in late 2011. 

3. Starting in early 2012, Rust-Not was busy coordinating the design of the City’s new 42-inch 
(parallel) Madison Pipeline with the future design of our Deep Ground Anodes CP System. 

(Rust-Not is sub-consultant for DOWL HKM for the above referenced project as well as a sub-
consultant for Burns & McDonnell for our separate Gillette Madison Pipeline Project.) 



Harry C. LaBonde, Jr., P.E., Director 
Wyoming Water Development Commission 

GILLETTE MADISON PIPELINE JOINT BONDING PROJECT 
PHASE III REHABILITATION – DEEP GROUND ANODES 

WWDC Level III Reversion Date Extension Request 
October 08, 2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

4. Shortly after completing a field pipeline coating and lining certification school for our first 
42-inch pipeline contract between Wyodak and the Southern Drive Tank, Bill Spickelmire of 
Rust-Not was hospitalized and was unable to perform any work on our projects for several 
months beginning in October 2012 and lasting through early 2013. 

5. Fortunately, Mr. Spickelmire recovered from his illness in early 2013.  In February 2013 the 
City retained DOWL HKM and Rust-Not to design, permit and perform construction 
oversight for the Phase III Deep Ground Anodes. 

6. The design of the new corrosion protection system will provide benefit to both the existing 
30-inch Madison Pipeline as well as the new 42-inch Madison Pipeline.  The City has been 
actively negotiating easements for the new 42-inch pipeline.  We have been coordinating 
this easement acquisition effort with other, separate easements required for the Phase III 
Deep Ground Anode CP System. 

Thank you for your consideration.  Please feel free to contact me If you have any questions 
or need additional information at 307-687-2534 or e-mail: mikec@gillettewy.gov. 

Sincerely,  
CITY OF GILLETTE 

 
Michael H. Cole, P.E. 
Utility Project Manager 

Enclosure(s): Gillette Madison Joint Bonding Project: 
a. WWDC Project Agreement, 
b. Amendment One, and  
c. Amendment Two 

email copy: Tom Murphy, Mayor, City of Gillette 
  Carter Napier, City Administrator, City of Gillette 
  Kendall Glover, Utilities Director, City of Gillette 
  Bryan Clerkin, P.E., Deputy Director – Engineering & Construction, WWDC 
  Dayton Alsaker, PE, Region Manager, DOWL HKM 
 
File:   06EN40 – Gillette Madison Pipeline Rehabilitation Project \ WWDC Correspondence 




























